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Delta sander 7110/7115
INTRODUCTION
• This tool is intended for dry sanding and finishing of 

wood, painted surfaces, plastic, metal and filler; it is 
particularly suitable for working on edged, narrow and 
other hard-to-reach places

• This tool is not intended for professional use
• Read and save this instruction manual 3

TECHNICAL DATA 1

TOOL ELEmENTS 2
A Vacuum cleaner adapter
B On/off switch
C Sanding speed selection wheel
D Ventilation slots

SAFETY
GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

 wARNING! Read all safety warnings and all 
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions 
may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. Save 
all warnings and instructions for future reference. The 
term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-
operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) 
power tool.

1) wORk AREA SAFETY
a) keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark 

areas invite accidents.
b) Do not operate power tools in explosive 

atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable 
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which 
may ignite the dust or fumes.

c) keep children and bystanders away while operating 
a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2) ELECTRICAL SAFETY
a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never 

modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter 
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. 
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of 
electric shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded 
surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and 
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric 
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. 
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of 
electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for 
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. keep 
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving 
parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of 
electric shock.

e) when operating a power tool outdoors, use an 
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a 
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric 
shock.

f) If operating a power tool in a damp location is 
unavoidable, use an earth leakage circuit breaker. 
Use of an earth leakage circuit breaker reduces the risk 
of electric shock.

3) PERSONAL SAFETY
a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use 

common sense when operating a power tool. Do not 
use a power tool while you are tired or under the 
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment 
of inattention while operating power tools may result in 
serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear 
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust 
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing 
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce 
personal injuries.

c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is 
in the off-position before connecting to power 
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying 
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on the 
switch or energising power tools that have the switch on 
invites accidents.

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning 
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a 
rotating part of the power tool may result in personal 
injury.

e) Do not overreach. keep proper footing and balance 
at all times. This enables better control of the power tool 
in unexpected situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 
jewelry. keep your hair, clothing and gloves away 
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry or long hair 
can be caught in moving parts.

g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust 
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are 
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection 
can reduce dust-related hazards.

4) POwER TOOL USE AND CARE
a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power 

tool for your application. The correct power tool will do 
the job better and safer at the rate for which it was 
designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn 
it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled 
with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

c) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or 
the battery pack from the power tool before making 
any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing 
power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce 
the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children 
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power 
tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. 
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained 
users.

e) maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or 
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any 
other condition that may affect the power tool’s 
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operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired 
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly 
maintained power tools.

f) keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly 
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less 
likely to bind and are easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc., in 
accordance with these instructions, taking into 
account the working conditions and the work to be 
performed. Use of the power tool for operations different 
from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

5) SERVICE
a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair 

person using only identical replacement parts. This 
will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR SANDERS

GENERAL
• This tool should not be used by people under the age of 

16 years
• This tool is not suitable for wet sanding
• Never use the tool when cord is damaged; have it 

replaced by a qualified person
• Do not work materials containing asbestos (asbestos 

is considered carcinogenic)
•	 Always	disconnect	plug	from	power	source	before	

making any adjustment or changing any accessory
ACCESSORIES
• SKIL can assure flawless functioning of the tool only 

when original accessories are used
• Do not continue to use worn, torn or heavily clogged 

sanding sheets
BEFORE USE
• Always check that the supply voltage is the same as the 

voltage indicated on the nameplate of the tool (tools with 
a rating of 230V or 240V can also be connected to a 
220V supply)

• Avoid damage that can be caused by screws, nails and 
other elements in your workpiece; remove them before 
you start working

• Use completely unrolled and safe extension cords with a 
capacity of 16 Amps (U.K. 13 Amps)

• The noise level when working can exceed 85 dB(A); wear 
ear protection

• Dust from material such as paint containing lead, some 
wood species, minerals and metal may be harmful 
(contact with or inhalation of the dust may cause allergic 
reactions and/or respiratory diseases to the operator or 
bystanders); wear a dust mask and work with a dust 
extraction device when connectable

• Certain kinds of dust are classified as carcinogenic (such 
as oak and beech dust) especially in conjunction with 
additives for wood conditioning; wear a dust mask and 
work with a dust extraction device when 
connectable

• Follow the dust-related national requirements for the 
materials you want to work with

• Wear protective gloves, safety glasses, close-fitting 
clothes and hair protection (for long hair)

• Secure the workpiece (a workpiece clamped with 
clamping devices or in a vice is held more securely than 
by hand)

• When sanding metal, sparks are generated; do not use 
vacuum cleaner and keep other persons and combustible 
material from work area

DURING USE
• Always keep the cord away from moving parts of the tool; 

direct the cord to the rear, away from the tool
• Do not touch the moving sanding sheet
• In case of electrical or mechanical malfunction, 

immediately switch off the tool and disconnect the plug
• If the cord is damaged or cut through while working, do 

not touch the cord, but immediately disconnect the plug
AFTER USE
• When you put away the tool, switch off the motor and 

ensure that all moving parts have come to a complete 
standstill

WHEN CONNECTING NEW 3-PIN PLUG (U.K. ONLY):
• Do not connect the blue (= neutral) or brown (= live) wire 

in the cord of this tool to the earth terminal of the plug
• If for any reason the old plug is cut off the cord of this tool, 

it must be disposed of safely and not left unattended

USE
• Mounting of sanding sheet 4

! disconnect the plug
! the dust suction requires the use of perforated 

sanding sheets
! perforation in sanding sheet should correspond 

with perforation in sanding foot
! replace worn sanding sheets in time
! always use the tool with the total sanding surface 

covered with sanding paper
- knock the dust out of the VELCRO material on the 

sanding plate before mounting the sanding sheet
- mount VELCRO sanding sheet as illustrated

• Dust suction 5
- mount vacuum cleaner adapter A as illustrated
! do not use vacuum cleaner when sanding metal

• On/off switch
- switch on/off the tool by pushing switch B 2 forward/

backwards
! before the sanding surface reaches the 

workpiece, you should switch on the tool
! before switching off the tool, you should lift it 

from the workpiece
• Speed control

For optimal sanding results on different materials
- with wheel C you can set the desired sanding speed
- before starting a job, find the optimal speed and grit by 

testing out on spare material
• Holding and guiding the tool

! while working, always hold the tool at the 
grey-coloured grip area(s) 6

- guide the tool parallel to the working surface
! do not apply too much pressure on the tool; let 

the sanding surface do the work for you
- do not tilt the tool in order to avoid unwanted sanding 

marks
- keep ventilation slots D 2 uncovered

• Turnable foot (AUTO ‘CLIC’) 7 (7115)
- for changing front tip of sanding sheet/sanding foot 

when it is worn or damaged
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- for changing foot position depending on working 
surface (see: Application advice)

APPLICATION ADVICE
• Use the tool with the delta-tip pointing forward for edged, 

narrow and other hard-to-reach places 8
• Use the tool with the flat side pointing forward for long 

strokes on flat surfaces 9 (7115)
• When the foampad of the delta-tip is worn or damaged at 

the top, you may extend its service life twice by turning it 
120° (also applicable to delta sanding sheet) 0

• Never use the same sanding sheet for wood and metal
• Recommended sanding sheet grits:

- for removing paint and for sanding of extremely rough 
wood use coarse grit sizes (40, 60)

- for sanding of rough or plain wood use medium grit 
sizes (80, 100, 120)

- for smoothing of wood and surfaces with old paint as 
well as for finishing of bare wood use fine grit sizes 
(180, 240, 320)

• Use different grit sizes when the working surface is rough:
- start sanding with coarse or medium grit
- finish with fine grit

• For more tips see www.skil.com

mAINTENANCE / SERVICE
• This tool is not intended for professional use
• Always keep tool and cord clean (especially ventilation 

slots D 2)
- remove adhering sanding dust with a brush
! disconnect the plug before cleaning

• If the tool should fail despite the care taken in 
manufacturing and testing procedures, repair should be 
carried out by an after-sales service centre for SKIL 
power tools
- send the tool undismantled together with proof of 

purchase to your dealer or the nearest SKIL service 
station (addresses as well as the service diagram of 
the tool are listed on www.skil.com)

ENVIRONmENT
• Do not dispose of electric tools, accessories and 

packaging together with household waste material 
(only for EU countries)
- in observance of European Directive 2012/19/EC on 

waste of electric and electronic equipment and its 
implementation in accordance with national law, 
electric tools that have reached the end of their life 
must be collected separately and returned to an 
environmentally compatible recycling facility

- symbol ! will remind you of this when the need for 
disposing occurs

DECLARATION OF CONFORmITY 
• We declare under our sole responsibility that the product 

described under “Technical data” is in conformity with the 
following standards or standardization documents: EN 
60745, EN 61000, EN 55014, in accordance with the 
provisions of the directives 2004/108/EC, 2006/42/EC, 
2011/65/EU

• Technical file at: SKIL Europe BV (PT-SEU/ENG1), 
4825 BD Breda, NL

23.01.2014

NOISE/VIBRATION
• Measured in accordance with EN 60745 the sound 

pressure level of this tool is 80 dB(A) and the sound power 
level 91 dB(A) (standard deviation: 3 dB), and the vibration 
9.2 m/s² (hand-arm method; uncertainty K = 1.5 m/s²)

• The vibration emission level has been measured in 
accordance with a standardised test given in EN 60745; it 
may be used to compare one tool with another and as a 
preliminary assessment of exposure to vibration when 
using the tool for the applications mentioned
- using the tool for different applications, or with different 

or poorly maintained accessories, may significantly 
increase the exposure level

- the times when the tool is switched off or when it is 
running but not actually doing the job, may significantly 
reduce the exposure level

! protect yourself against the effects of vibration 
by maintaining the tool and its accessories, 
keeping your hands warm, and organizing your 
work patterns

Ponceuse delta 7110/7115
INTRODUCTION
• Cet outil sert au ponçage et au polissage à sec du bois, 

des surfaces peintes, du plastique, métal et mastic; il se 
prête notamment à l’usinage des bords et des endroits 
étroits et d’accès difficile

• Cet outil n’est conçu pour un usage professionnel
• Lisez et conservez ce manuel d’instruction 3

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 1

ELEmENTS DE L’OUTIL 2
A Adaptateur de l’aspirateur
B Interrupteur marche/arrêt
C Molette de réglage de la vitesse de ponçage
D Fentes de ventilation

SECURITE
INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES DE SECURITE

 ATTENTION! Lisez tous les avertissements de 
sécurité et toutes les instructions. Ne pas suivre les 
avertissements et instructions peut entraîner un choc 
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électrique, un incendie et/ou de graves blessures sur les 
personnes. Conservez tous les avertissements et 
toutes les instructions pour pouvoir s’y reporter 
ultérieurement. La notion d’”outil électroportatif” dans les 
avertissements se rapporte à des outils électriques 
raccordés au secteur (avec câble de raccordement) et à 
des outils électriques à batterie (sans câble de 
raccordement).

1) SECURITE DE LA ZONE DE TRAVAIL
a) maintenez l’endroit de travail propre et bien éclairé. 

Un lieu de travail en désordre ou mal éclairé augmente le 
risque d’accidents.

b) N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans un environnement 
présentant des risques d’explosion et où se 
trouvent des liquides, des gaz ou poussières 
inflammables. Les outils électroportatifs génèrent des 
étincelles risquant d’enflammer les poussières ou les 
vapeurs.

c) Tenez les enfants et autres personnes éloignés 
durant l’utilisation de l’outil électroportatif. En cas 
d’inattention vous risquez de perdre le contrôle sur 
l’appareil.

2) SECURITE RELATIVE AU SYSTEmE ELECTRIQUE
a) La fiche de secteur de l’outil électroportatif doit être 

appropriée à la prise de courant. Ne modifiez en 
aucun cas la fiche. N’utilisez pas de fiches 
d’adaptateur avec des appareils avec mise à la 
terre. Les fiches non modifiées et les prises de courant 
appropriées réduisent le risque de choc électrique.

b) Evitez le contact physique avec des surfaces mises 
à la terre telles que tuyaux, radiateurs, fours et 
réfrigérateurs. Il y a un risque élevé de choc électrique 
au cas où votre corps serait relié à la terre.

c) N’exposez pas l’outil électroportatif à la pluie ou à 
l’humidité. La pénétration d’eau dans un outil 
électroportatif augmente le risque d’un choc électrique.

d) N’utilisez pas le câble à d’autres fins que celles 
prévues, n’utilisez pas le câble pour porter l’appareil 
ou pour l’accrocher ou encore pour le débrancher 
de la prise de courant. maintenez le câble éloigné 
des sources de chaleur, des parties grasses, des 
bords tranchants ou des parties de l’appareil en 
rotation. Un câble endommagé ou torsadé augmente le 
risque d’un choc électrique.

e) Au cas où vous utiliseriez l’outil électroportatif à 
l’extérieur, utilisez une rallonge autorisée 
homologuée pour les applications extérieures. 
L’utilisation d’une rallonge électrique homologuée pour 
les applications extérieures réduit le risque d’un choc 
électrique.

f) Si l’usage d’un outil dans un emplacement humide 
est inévitable, utilisez un disjoncteur de fuite à la 
terre. L’utilisation d’un disjoncteur de fuite à la terre réduit 
le risque de choc électrique.

3) SECURITE DES PERSONNES
a) Restez vigilant, surveillez ce que vous faites. Faites 

preuve de bon sens en utilisant l’outil 
électroportatif. N’utilisez pas l’appareil lorsque vous 
êtes fatigué ou après avoir consommé de l’alcool, 
des drogues ou avoir pris des médicaments. Un 

moment d’inattention lors de l’utilisation de l’appareil peut 
entraîner de graves blessures sur les personnes.

b) Portez des équipements de protection. Portez 
toujours des lunettes de protection. Le fait de porter 
des équipements de protection personnels tels que 
masque anti-poussières, chaussures de sécurité 
antidérapantes, casque de protection ou protection 
acoustique suivant le travail à effectuer, réduit le risque 
de blessures.

c) Evitez tout démarrage intempestif. S’assurez que 
l’interrupteur est en position arrêt avant de brancher 
l’outil au secteur et/ou au bloc de batteries, de le 
ramasser ou de le porter. Porter les outils en ayant le 
doigt sur l’interrupteur ou brancher des outils dont 
l’interrupteur est en position marche est source 
d’accidents.

d) Enlevez tout outil de réglage ou toute clé avant de 
mettre l’appareil en fonctionnement. Une clé ou un 
outil se trouvant sur une partie en rotation peut causer 
des blessures.

e) Ne surestimez pas vos capacités. Veillez à garder 
toujours une position stable et équilibrée. Ceci vous 
permet de mieux contrôler l’appareil dans des situations 
inattendues.

f) Portez des vêtements appropriés. Ne portez pas de 
vêtements amples ni de bijoux. maintenez cheveux, 
vêtements et gants éloignés des parties de 
l’appareil en rotation. Des vêtements amples, des 
bijoux ou des cheveux longs peuvent être happés par 
des pièces en mouvement.

g) Si des dispositifs servant à aspirer ou à recueillir les 
poussières doivent être utilisés, vérifiez que ceux-ci 
soient effectivement raccordés et qu’ils sont 
correctement utilisés. L’utilisation des collecteurs de 
poussière réduit les dangers dus aux poussières.

4) UTILISATION ET EmPLOI SOIGNEUX DE L’OUTIL 
ELECTROPORTATIF

a) Ne surchargez pas l’appareil. Utilisez l’outil 
électroportatif approprié au travail à effectuer. Avec 
l’outil électroportatif approprié, vous travaillerez mieux et 
avec plus de sécurité à la vitesse pour laquelle il est 
prévu.

b) N’utilisez pas un outil électroportatif dont 
l’interrupteur est défectueux. Un outil électroportatif 
qui ne peut plus être mis en ou hors fonctionnement est 
dangereux et doit être réparé.

c) Débranchez la fiche de la source d’alimentation en 
courant et/ou le bloc de batteries de l’outil avant 
tout réglage, changement d’accessoires ou avant de 
ranger l’outil. Cette mesure de précaution empêche une 
mise en fonctionnement par mégarde.

d) Gardez les outils électroportatifs non utilisés hors 
de portée des enfants. Ne permettez pas l’utilisation 
de l’appareil à des personnes qui ne se sont pas 
familiarisées avec celui-ci ou qui n’ont pas lu ces 
instructions. Les outils électroportatifs sont dangereux 
lorsqu’ils sont utilisés par des personnes non initiées.

e) Prenez soin des outils électroportatifs. Vérifiez que 
les parties en mouvement fonctionnent 
correctement et qu’elles ne soient pas coincées, et 
contrôlez si des parties sont cassées ou 
endommagées de telle sorte que le bon 
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fonctionnement de l’appareil s’en trouve entravé. 
Faites réparer les parties endommagées avant 
d’utiliser l’appareil. De nombreux accidents sont dus à 
des outils électroportatifs mal entretenus.

f) maintenez les outils de coupe aiguisés et propres. 
Des outils soigneusement entretenus avec des bords 
tranchants bien aiguisés se coincent moins souvent et 
peuvent être guidés plus facilement.

g) Utilisez les outils électroportatifs, les accessoires, 
les outils à monter etc. conformément à ces 
instructions. Tenez compte également des 
conditions de travail et du travail à effectuer. 
L’utilisation des outils électroportatifs à d’autres fins que 
celles prévues peut entraîner des situations 
dangereuses.

5) SERVICE
a) Ne faites réparer votre outil électroportatif que par 

un personnel qualifié et seulement avec des pièces 
de rechange d’origine. Ceci permet d’assurer la 
sécurité de l’appareil.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE POUR PONCEUSES

GENERALITES
• Cet outil ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes de 

moins de 16 ans
• Cet outil ne convient pas pour des surfaces à poncer 

imperméabilisées
• N’utilisez jamais d’outil avec un câble endommagé; 

faites-le remplacer par un technicien qualifié
• Ne travaillez pas de matériaux contenant de 

l’amiante (l’amiante est considérée comme étant 
cancérigène)

•	 Débranchez	toujours	l’outil	avant	tout	réglage	ou	
changement d’accessoire

ACCESSOIRES
• SKIL ne peut se porter garant du bon fonctionnement de 

cet outil que s’il a été utilisé avec les accessoires 
d’origine

• N’utilisez plus les feuilles de ponçage usées, fissurées ou 
fortement encrassées

AVANT L’USAGE
• Contrôlez toujours si la tension secteur correspond à la 

tension indiquée sur la plaquette signalétique de l’outil 
(les outils conçus pour une tension de 230V ou 240V 
peuvent également être branchés sur 220V)

• Faites attention aux vis, clous ou autres éléments qui 
pourraient se trouver dans la pièce à travailler et qui 
risqueraient d’endommager très fortement votre outil; 
enlevez-les avant de commencer le travail

• Utilisez un câble de prolongement complètement déroulé 
et de bonne qualité d’une capacité de 16 A

• Le niveau sonore en fonctionnement peut dépasser 85 
dB(A); munissez-vous de casques anti-bruit

• La poussière de matériaux, tels que la peinture contenant 
du plomb, certaines espèces de bois, certains minéraux 
et différents métaux, peut être nocive (le contact avec la 
poussière ou son inhalation peut provoquer des réactions 
allergiques et/ou des maladies respiratoires chez 
l’opérateur ou des personnes se trouvant à proximité); 
portez un masque antipoussières et travaillez avec 
un appareil de dépoussiérage lorsqu’il est possible 
d’en connecter un

• Certains types de poussières sont classifiés comme 
étant cancérigènes (tels que la poussière de chêne ou de 
hêtre), en particulier en combinaison avec des additifs de 
traitement du bois; portez un masque antipoussières 
et travaillez avec un appareil de dépoussiérage 
lorsqu’il est possible d’en connecter un

• Suivez les directives nationales relatives au 
dépoussiérage pour les matériaux à travailler

• Portez des gants de protection, des lunettes de 
protection, des vêtements près du corps et un protège 
cheveux (pour des cheveux longs)

• Fixez solidement la pièce à travailler (une pièce fixée 
à l’aide de dispositifs de fixation est davantage assurée 
que si elle était tenue à la main)

• Lorsque vous poncez du métal, des étincelles se 
produisent; n’utilisez pas l’aspirateur et tenez toute autre 
personne ou tout matériel combustible éloignés de votre 
lieu de travail

PENDANT L’USAGE
• Tenez toujours le câble éloigné des parties mobiles de 

l’outil; orientez le câble vers l’arrière le plus loin possible 
de l’outil

• Ne touchez pas la feuille de ponçage en rotation
• En cas de dysfonctionnement électrique ou mécanique, 

mettez directement l’outil hors service et débranchez la 
fiche

• Si le câble est endommagé ou rompu pendant le travail, 
n’y touchez pas, mais débranchez immédiatement la 
prise

APRES L’USAGE
• Lorsque vous rangez votre outil, le moteur doit être coupé 

et les pièces mobiles complètement arrêtées

UTILISATION
• Montage des feuilles de ponçage 4

! débranchez la fiche
! l’aspiration des poussières exige des feuilles de 

ponçage perforées
! la perforation du papier devrait correspondre à la 

perforation de la semelle de ponçage
! quand les feuilles sont usagées n’attendez pas 

pour les changer
! utilisez toujours cet outil avec la surface de 

ponçage complètement recouverte d’une feuille 
de ponçage

- avant de monter la feuille de ponçage enlevez la 
poussière au revêtement VELCRO à la plaque de 
ponçage en tapant dessus

- montez une feuille de ponçage VELCRO comme 
illustré

• Aspiration de poussières 5
- montez l’adaptateur de l’aspirateur A comme illustré
! n’utilisez pas l’aspirateur pour le ponçage des 

métaux
• Interrupteur marche/arrêt

- mettez en marche/arrêtez votre outil en poussant 
l’interrupteur B 2 vers l’avant/l’arrière

! l’outil doit être mis en marche avant que la 
surface de ponçage ne touche la pièce à poncer

! avant d’arrêter l’outil, vous devriez le soulever de 
la pièce à travailler
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• Contrôle de la vitesse
Afin d’obtenir les meilleurs résultats sur toutes les 
surfaces
- la molette C vous permet de régler la vitesse de 

ponçage désirée
- avant de commencer un travail, trouvez la vitesse et 

grain approprié et poncez sur une petite surface pour 
tester l’efficacité

• Tenue et guidage de l’outil
! lorsque vous travaillez, tenez toujours l’outil par 

la(les) zone(s) de couleur grise 6
- le guidage doit se faire parallèlement à la surface à 

travailler
! n’appliquez pas une pression excessive sur 

l’outil; le ponçage se fait de lui-même
- n’inclinez pas trop l’outil pour éviter toute marque de 

ponçage
- veillez à ce que les fentes de ventilation D 2 soient 

découvertes
• Semelle tournante (AUTO ‘CLIC’) 7 (7115)

- pour changer la pointe antérieure de la feuille/plaque 
de ponçage lorsqu’elle est usée ou abîmée

- pour changer la position de la semelle en fonction de 
la surface à travailler (voir: Conseils d’utilisation)

CONSEILS D’UTILISATION
• Utilisez l’outil avec la pointe triangulaire tournée en avant 

pour des bords et des endroits étroits et d’accès difficile 
8

• Utilisez l’outil avec le côté plat tourné en avant pour des 
traits longues sur surfaces plates 9 (7115)

• Lorsque le coussinet de mousse du patin triangulaire est 
usée ou abîmée sur le dessus, vous pouvez deux fois en 
prolonger la durée de vie en le tournant de 120° (ceci est 
également valable pour la feuille de ponçage triangulaire) 
0

• Ne jamais travaillez le bois et le métal avec une même 
feuille de ponçage

• Grain de feuilles de ponçage recommandé:
- pour enlever la peinture et pour poncer du bois très 

brut, utilisez du gros grain (40, 60)
- pour poncer du bois brut ou commun, utilisez du grain 

moyen (80, 100, 120)
- pour polir du bois et des surfaces couvertes 

d’ancienne peinture ainsi que pour polir du bois nu, 
utilisez du grain fin (180, 240, 320)

• Procédez par étapes, quand la surface à travailler est 
brute:
- commencez à poncer avec du grain gros ou moyen
- terminez par du grain fin

• Pour des suggestions complémentaires voyez www.skil.
com

ENTRETIEN / SERVICE APRES-VENTE
• Cet outil n’est pas conçu pour un usage professionnel
• Gardez toujours votre outil et le câble propres 

(spécialement les aérations D 2)
- éliminez les poussières de ponçage qui adhèrent à 

l’outil avec un pinceau
! débranchez la fiche avant le nettoyage

• Si, malgré tous les soins apportés à la fabrication et au 
contrôle de l’outil, celui ci devait avoir un défaut, la 
réparation ne doit être confiée qu’à une station de service 
après-vente agréée pour outillage SKIL
- retournez l’outil non démonté avec votre preuve 

d’achat au revendeur ou au centre de service 
après-vente SKIL le plus proche (les adresses ainsi 
que la vue éclatée de l’outil figurent sur www.skil.com)

ENVIRONNEmENT
• Ne jetez pas les outils électriques, les accessoires 

et l’emballage dans les ordures ménagères (pour les 
pays européens uniquement)
- conformément à la directive européenne 2012/19/EG 

relative aux déchets d’équipements électriques ou 
électroniques, et à sa transposition dans la législation 
nationale, les outils électriques usés doivent être 
collectés séparément et faire l’objet d’un recyclage 
respectueux de l’environnement

- le symbole ! vous le rappellera au moment de la mise 
au rebut de l'outil

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORmITE 
• Nous déclarons sous notre propre responsabilité que le 

produit décrit sous “Caractéristiques techniques” est en 
conformité avec les normes ou documents normatifs 
suivants: EN 60745, EN 61000, EN 55014, 
conformément aux termes des réglementations en 
vigueur 2004/108/CE, 2006/42/CE, 2011/65/UE

• Dossier technique auprès de: SKIL Europe BV 
(PT-SEU/ENG1), 4825 BD Breda, NL

23.01.2014

BRUIT/VIBRATION
• Mesuré selon EN 60745 le niveau de la pression sonore 

de cet outil est 80 dB(A) et le niveau de la puissance 
sonore 91 dB(A) (déviation standard: 3 dB), et la vibration 
9,2 m/s² (méthode main-bras; incertitude K = 1,5 m/s²)

• Le niveau de vibrations émises a été mesuré 
conformément à l’essai normalisé de la norme EN 60745; 
il peut être utilisé pour comparer plusieurs outils et pour 
réaliser une évaluation préliminaire de l’exposition aux 
vibrations lors de l’utilisation de l’outil pour les 
applications mentionnées
- l’utilisation de l’outil dans d’autres applications, ou 

avec des accessoires différents ou mal entretenus, 
peut considérablement augmenter le niveau 
d’exposition

- la mise hors tension de l’outil et sa non-utilisation 
pendant qu’il est allumé peuvent considérablement 
réduire le niveau d’exposition
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! protégez-vous contre les effets des vibrations par 
un entretien correct de l’outil et de ses 
accessoires, en gardant vos mains chaudes et en 
structurant vos schémas de travail

Deltaschleifer 7110/7115
EINLEITUNG
• Dieses Werkzeug ist für das Trockenschleifen und 

Fertigbearbeiten von Holz, lackierten Oberflächen, 
Kunststoff, Metall und Spachtelmasse bestimmt; es ist 
besonders geeignet zur Bearbeitung von eingefassten, 
schmalen und sonstigen schwer zugänglichen Stellen

• Dieses Werkzeug eignet sich nicht für den 
professionellen Einsatz

• Bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig lesen und 
aufbewahren 3

TECHNISCHE DATEN 1

wERkZEUGkOmPONENTEN 2
A Staubsaugeranschluß
B Ein/Aus-Schalter
C Schleifgeschwindigkeitsrad
D Lüftungsschlitze

SICHERHEIT
ALLGEmEINE SICHERHEITSHINwEISE

 ACHTUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und 
Anweisungen. Versäumnisse bei der Einhaltung der 
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen können elektrischen 
Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere Verletzungen 
verursachen. Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise 
und Anweisungen für die Zukunft auf. Der in den 
Sicherheitshinweisen verwendete Begriff “Elektrowerkzeug” 
bezieht sich auf netzbetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (mit 
Netzkabel) und auf akkubetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (ohne 
Netzkabel).

1) ARBEITSPLATZSICHERHEIT
a) Halten Sie Ihren Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut 

beleuchtet. Unordnung oder unbeleuchtete 
Arbeitsbereiche können zu Unfällen führen.

b) Arbeiten Sie mit dem Gerät nicht in 
explosionsgefährdeter Umgebung, in der sich 
brennbare Flüssigkeiten, Gase oder Stäube 
befinden. Elektrowerkzeuge erzeugen Funken, die den 
Staub oder die Dämpfe entzünden können.

c) Halten Sie kinder und andere Personen während 
der Benutzung des Elektrowerkzeugs fern. Bei 
Ablenkung können Sie die Kontrolle über das Gerät 
verlieren.

2) ELEkTRISCHE SICHERHEIT
a) Der Anschlussstecker des Gerätes muss in die 

Steckdose passen. Der Stecker darf in keiner weise 
verändert werden. Verwenden Sie keine 

Adapterstecker gemeinsam mit schutzgeerdeten 
Geräten. Unveränderte Stecker und passende 
Steckdosen verringern das Risiko eines elektrischen 
Schlages.

b) Vermeiden Sie körperkontakt mit geerdeten 
Oberflächen, wie von Rohren, Heizungen, Herden 
und kühlschränken. Es besteht ein erhöhtes Risiko 
durch elektrischen Schlag, wenn Ihr Körper geerdet ist.

c) Halten Sie das Gerät von Regen oder Nässe fern. 
Das Eindringen von Wasser in ein Elektrogerät erhöht 
das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

d) Zweckentfremden Sie das kabel nicht, um das Gerät 
zu tragen, aufzuhängen oder um den Stecker aus 
der Steckdose zu ziehen. Halten Sie das kabel fern 
von Hitze, Öl, scharfen kanten oder sich 
bewegenden Geräteteilen. Beschädigte oder 
verwickelte Kabel erhöhen das Risiko eines elektrischen 
Schlages.

e) wenn Sie mit einem Elektrowerkzeug im Freien 
arbeiten, verwenden Sie nur Verlängerungskabel, 
die auch für den Außenbereich zugelassen sind. Die 
Anwendung eines für den Außenbereich geeigneten 
Verlängerungskabels verringert das Risiko eines 
elektrischen Schlages.

f) wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeuges in 
feuchter Umgebung nicht vermeidbar ist, 
verwenden Sie einen Fehlerstromschutzschalter. 
Der Einsatz eines Fehlerstromschutzschalters vermindert 
das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

3) SICHERHEIT VON PERSONEN
a) Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie darauf, was Sie 

tun, und gehen Sie mit Vernunft an die Arbeit mit 
einem Elektrowerkzeug. Benutzen Sie das Gerät 
nicht, wenn Sie müde sind oder unter dem Einfluss 
von Drogen, Alkohol oder medikamenten stehen. Ein 
Moment der Unachtsamkeit beim Gebrauch des Gerätes 
kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen führen.

b) Tragen Sie persönliche Schutzausrüstung und 
immer eine Schutzbrille. Das Tragen persönlicher 
Schutzausrüstung, wie Staubmaske, rutschfeste 
Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelm oder Gehörschutz, je 
nach Art und Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeuges, verringert 
das Risiko von Verletzungen.

c) Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte 
Inbetriebnahme. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das 
Elektrowerkzeug ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie es an 
die Stromversorgung und/oder den Akku 
anschließen, es aufnehmen oder tragen. Wenn Sie 
beim Tragen des Elektrowerkzeuges den Finger am 
Schalter haben oder das Gerät eingeschaltet an die 
Stromversorgung anschließen, kann dies zu Unfällen 
führen.

d) Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge oder 
Schraubenschlüssel, bevor Sie das Gerät 
einschalten. Ein Werkzeug oder Schlüssel, der sich in 
einem drehenden Geräteteil befindet, kann zu 
Verletzungen führen.

e) Überschätzen Sie sich nicht. Sorgen Sie für einen 
sicheren Stand und halten Sie jederzeit das 
Gleichgewicht. Dadurch können Sie das Gerät in 
unerwarteten Situationen besser kontrollieren.




